



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 561/2023 I.A. 15453/2023 I.A. 15454/2023 I.A.
19423/2023 I.A. 22252/2023 I.A. 24479/2023 I.A. 729/2024 I.A.
45902/2024
MRS KANIKA GAUTAMPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Deepak Sharma, Mr. Ashish
Sharma & Mr. Neeraj Kumar, Advs.
versus

M/S FLASH CLOUD CONSULTING & ORS.Defendants
Through: Mr. Pankaj Bhagat, Adv. for D-2

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

% **ORDER**
31.01.2025

I.A. 45385/2024 & I.A. 2691/2025 (seeking directions)

1. Both these applications have been moved by plaintiff and defendant no.2 respectively seeking directions to defendant no.4/Yes Bank to pay EMIs of both vehicles bearing nos. HR 51 BX 9010 and HR 51BY 6304 in the name of “Flash Cloud Consulting” from the Current Account no. 051463400000391, to foreclose the loan by paying the balance amount to the lenders i.e. BMW India Financial Services Ltd. (for HR 51 BY 6304) and Axis Bank (for HR 51 BX 9010) respectively.

2. This is in consonance with previous directions of this Court and both parties are *ad idem* for these directions to be passed.

3. It is accordingly directed that defendant no.4/Yes Bank shall pay the requisite amounts from the Current Account no. 051463400000391 in the name of *Flash Cloud Consulting*. Defendant no.4 shall place on record proof of compliance in this regard within two weeks. Details of the lenders’ bank accounts are as under:

4.



Account no.	BMWFCN00170300	AVR082404163842
Bank name	ICICI	Axis Bank Ltd.
IFSC Code	ICICI0000104	VIIB0000245
Company	BMW India Financial Services Ltd.	Retail Asset Management GR-RAMG
Total amount	Rs.22,09,105/-	11,12,287/-

5. Counsel for defendant no.4 states that the current account of the partnership firm, as noted above, is presently frozen on account of disputes between the parties, which is listed before this Court through the present suit.

6. The balance amount, after clearing dues of lenders, shall be remitted to the Registry of this Court in the form of an interest-bearing FDR and subject to further directions of the Court in the suit.

7. Yes Bank shall file its compliance report indicating that there is no further amount left in the said account and the account thereafter shall be closed in the books of Yes Bank.

8. List on 3rd April 2025 awaiting compliance report from defendant no.4.

I.A. 2687/2025 (for early hearing of I.A. 45385/2024)

1. In view of directions passed above in **I.A. 45385/2024**, this application stands disposed of as infructuous.

2. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

JANUARY 31, 2025/sm/sc