



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 561/2023 I.A. 15453/2023, I.A. 15454/2023, I.A.
19423/2023, I.A. 24479/2023, I.A. 7293/2024, I.A. 45385/2024, I.A.
45902/2024.

MRS KANIKA GAUTAM

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Deepak Sharma, Mr. Ashish
Sharma and Mr. Neeraj Kumar
Kaushik, Advs.

versus

M/S FLASH CLOUD CONSULTING & ORS.Defendants
Through: None

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

% **ORDER**
10.02.2025

I.A. 3462/2025 (under Section 151 CPC)

1. By this application, plaintiff seeks appointment of a Chartered Accountant to carry out forensic audit of the accounts of defendant no.1. firm.
2. The suit has been filed seeking rendition of accounts against defendant no.1. firm of which plaintiff and defendant no.2 were the erstwhile partners. However, having realised that defendant no.2 was carrying out activities deleterious to the partnership, they sought to dissolve the partnership which was refused by defendant no.2. Therefore, the suit has was filed seeking declaration that the partnership be considered as dissolved.
3. By this application it is pointed out that during subsistence of partnership firm, defendant no.2 in collusion with bank officials, opened several accounts and siphoned off funds of defendant no.1. firm to various



companies and establishments owned by him.

4. Pursuant to filing of suit by plaintiff, a complaint was also filed, which was later registered as FIR No.410/2024 PS Kalkaji, by order dated 10th September 2024 passed by JFMC, South East District, Saket Courts, Delhi.

5. Accordingly, on plaintiff taking steps, notice be issued to defendants through all permissible modes, returnable before this Court on 3rd April 2025, the date already fixed.

6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

FEBRUARY 10, 2025/sm