



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

I.A. 23925/2025

IN

+ **CS(COMM) 561/2023**

MRS KANIKA GAUTAM

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Deepak Sharma & Mr. Ashish
Sharma, Advocates.**

versus

M/S FLASH CLOUD CONSULTING & ORS.Defendants

Through: **Mr. Rahul Singh Latwal, Mr.
Chandrashekhar A. Chakalabbi & Mr.
Varnik Kundaliya, Advocates for D-3.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

23.09.2025

%

I.A. 23925/2025

1. This application has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff alleging that the defendants are not providing the requisite documents as sought by Mr. Hitesh Garg, Forensic Auditor appointed by this Court *vide* order dated 24th April, 2025.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice is accepted by counsel appearing on behalf of the defendant no.3.
4. Notice be issued to the remaining defendants through counsel.
5. Notice be also issued to Mr. Hitesh Garg, the Forensic Auditor appointed by this Court.
6. Reply(ies) be filed within three (3) weeks.



7. Rejoinder(s) thereto, if any, be filed within three (3) weeks thereafter.
8. List before the Joint Registrar on 19th November, 2025 for completion of service and pleadings.
9. List before Court on 20th January, 2026, the date already fixed.

AMIT BANSAL, J

SEPTEMBER 23, 2025/at