



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 561/2023**
MRS KANIKA GAUTAMPlaintiff
Through: **Mr. Deepak K. Sharma and Mr.**
Neeraj Kumar, Adv.

versus

M/S FLASH CLOUD CONSULTING & ORS.Defendants
Through: **Mr. Vipul Joshi and Mr. Akshay**
Gupta, Adv. for D-2

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **19.11.2025**

I.A. 23925/2025 (filed by plaintiff under Order XI Rule 14 CPC)

1. Defendant no. 1 is firm. Defendant no. 3 already accepted notice. Defendant no. 4 is appearing through counsel. Defendant no. 4 has already been served through counsel and through e-mail.
2. Notice was also issued to Mr. Hitesh Garg, Forensic Auditor appointed by the Court. However, there is no clear report of service except via WhatsApp as mentioned in the office noting. Let affidavit of service be filed on behalf of plaintiff and in the meanwhile, fresh notice be issued to Mr. Hitesh Garg, Forensic Auditor through all approved modes, on taking necessary steps on behalf of plaintiff.
3. Reply not filed. At request, let reply be filed within three weeks, with advance copy to the opposite party and rejoinder thereto, if any, may also be filed within three weeks thereafter so that pleadings may be completed in



this IA before the next date of hearing.

4. Put up for completion of service on 06.01.2026.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 19, 2025/tp