



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 561/2023**

MRS KANIKA GAUTAM

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Deepak K. Sharma, Adv.**

versus

M/S FLASH CLOUD CONSULTING & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Akshay Gupta and Mr. Vipul
Joshi, Advs. for D-2**

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **06.01.2026**

I.A. 23925/2025 (filed by plaintiff under Order XI Rule 14 CPC)

1. Defendant no. 1 is firm.
2. Reply has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 2. No reply has been filed on behalf of defendants no. 3 and 4.
3. Mr. Hitesh Garg, Forensic Auditor appeared through VC and submitted that he had already written a letter seeking appropriate directions to the defendants to provide the necessary details/clarifications and after getting the appropriate information, he will file the appropriate report.
4. At request of learned counsel for plaintiff, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. 20.01.2026.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 6, 2026/tp